

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

NOV 13 2014

^ERonald R. Carpenter
^{CRF}Clerk

No. 90776-5

COA No. 69568-1-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROSS B. HANSEN, as single person, and NORTHWEST
TERRITORIAL MINT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBURN VALLEY INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL LLC,
a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent

2014 NOV 10 PM 1:17
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Keith E. Moxon, WSBA #15361
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1150
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 623-9372

Michael B. King, WSBA #14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 622-8020

Robert D. Mitchell,
pro hac vice application pending
MITCHELL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 2030
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3946
Tel: (602) 468-1411

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY..... 1

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES RAISED BY THE
PETITION FOR REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF REASONS
FOR DENYING REVIEW 1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS2

V. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED4

 A. NW Mint’s Petition misconstrues the Decision and ignores
 evidence of human health risks cited by the Court of Appeals. ...4

 B. The Court of Appeals cited and relied upon evidence of
 “releases” of hazardous substances that posed a risk to
 human health.....5

 1. The Decision was based on evidence of “releases” of
 hazardous substance metal dusts and residues, not mere
 “storage” or “use” of “bulk quantities of metals.”5

 2. The Decision is based on extensive evidence that the
 hazardous substance metal dusts from NW Mint’s
 operations posed a threat to human health.6

 C. The Decision correctly determined that NW Mint breached
 both Section 11 and Section 13 of the Lease.....9

 1. NW Mint breached Section 11 of the Lease by allowing
 and failing to remediate “releases” of hazardous
 substances that posed a threat to human health or the
 environment.....9

 2. NW Mint breached Section 13 of the Lease by failing to
 keep the premises “in a sanitary condition.” 10

 D. MTCA provides a separate and independent basis for affirming
 the Decision, and, if this Court were to grant review of the
 Decision, it should also review whether Auburn is entitled
 to prevail under MTCA. 12

E. The Decision is not in conflict with any decision of the Supreme Court or the Court of Appeals, and no substantial public interest warrants review of the Decision. 15

VI. AUBURN REQUESTS ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....20

VII. CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX A - Exhibit 1 & 11

APPENDIX B - RP 8/30, Pages 190-191

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>224 Westlake, LLC, 156 v. Engstrom Props., LLC,</i> 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Berg v. Hudesman,</i> 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Carroll Construction Co. v. Smith,</i> 37 Wn.2d 322, 223 P.2d 606 (1950)..... | 16 |
| <i>Felton v. Menan Starch Co.,</i> 66 Wn.2d. 792, 405 P.2d 585 (1965)..... | 16 |
| <i>Largent v. Ritchey,</i> 38 Wn.2d 856, 233 P. 2d 1019 (1951)..... | 16 |
| <i>Litowitz v. Litowitz,</i> 146 Wn.2d 514, 48 P.3d 261 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>SDC/Pullman Partners v. Tolo Inc.,</i> 60 Cal.App.4th 37, 79 Cal.Rptr.2d 62 (1997)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Tacoma v. Bonney Lake,</i> 173 Wn.2d 584, 269 P.3d 1017 (2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tanner Elec. v. Puget Sound,</i> 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>Viking Props., Inc. v. Holm,</i> 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005)..... | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| RCW 4.84.330..... | 20 |
| RCW 70.105D.020(10)..... | 13 |
| RCW 70.105D.020(33)..... | 13 |
| RCW 70.105D.040(1)(a)..... | 18 |
| RCW 70.105D.040(1)(b)..... | 13 |

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| RCW 70.105D.040(2)..... | 13 |
| RCW 70.105D.040(2)(b)..... | 18 |
| RCW 70.105D.080 | 3, 13, 14, 20 |
| RCW 70.70D.080 | 12 |
| WAC 173-340-740(1)(a)..... | 9 |

Rules

| | |
|------------------|-------|
| RAP 13.4(b)..... | 2 |
| RAP 13.4(d)..... | 2, 12 |
| RAP 18.1 | 20 |

Websites

| | |
|---|----|
| “VCP Overview” Department of Ecology website: http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/vcp/vcp2008/vcpservices.html .. | 14 |
